\

7 Oral Answers

plementary is, as per his words, should
we understand that these fictitious
allegations have been made against
some officers of the Export Inspection
Council only because they were im-
portant and efficient officers?

|

That was neither the language nor the
import of my answer,

f
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA.: |
Sir, T have already stated that so far
as this particular person is concerned,
Shri Majumdar, he has been found
to be a very competent officer. As you
know, Sir, Government do not take
steps according to the rule of thumb
or in a mechanical manner. If some-
body is found to be exceptionally
efficient, sometimes, the rule of thumb
or mechanical seniority-wise promo-
tion is dispensed with. In his case, it |
has been found to be so. So far as
some of his relations being employed
in his office or in some other allied
offices is concerned, the norms of ap-
Pointment have been observed. When
I received the allegation, I personally

looked into it. There were also
other people in that committee, |
T put a senior officer to look |

into the allegation. I am satisfied that
they have been appointed on merit.
I would like to submit that being an !
officer or a Minister or somebody in
a high office may not be a qualifica-
tion, but it cannot be a disqualification
either.

[RAJYA SABHA]

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA: ‘
|

to Questions 8

Foreign exchange earnings through
export of engineering goods

¥152. SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KU-
MARI CHUNDAWAT:{
SHRI HIMMAT SINH:
SHRI HARSH DEO MALA-
VIYA:
SHRIMATI LEELA DAMO-
DARA MENON:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE
be pleased to state:

(a) what was the total value of ex-
port of engineering goods from India
during the years 1974-75 and 1975-76;

(b) what is the total value of foreign
exchange earned thereby; and

(¢) what is the value of export of
(i) textile and jute mill machinery
(ii) heavy electrical wares (ili) elec-
trical wires and cables (iv) wagons
and (v) steel structurals during the
same period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN 1HE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH):
(a) to (c): A statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

Exports of engineering goods were
of the value of Rs. 349.11 croreg dur-
ing 1974-75 and Rs. 400.07 crores dur-
ing 1975-76 (Provisional).

The required information in regard
to the value of exports of items men-
tioned in para (c) of the question is
as under:—

1974-75 1975-76
(Prov.)
(Rs. in crores)
(i) Textile & Jute
Mill Machinery 1628 2180
(ii) Heavy Electricals 11°99 14'50
(iii) Blectric  Wwires
and cables 17-25 2243
(iv) Wagons and co-
aches . . . 9'92 1647
(v) Steel 'structurals 11°71 16°18

+The Question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri-
mati Lakshmi Kumari Chundawat.
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" SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: It is true that there is vast
potential for the export of engineering
goods to South-East Asia. Already the
efforts that have peen made show that
we have made substantial inroads into
that market. The figures show that we
have exported 26.6 per cent of our
engineering goods to South-East Asia,
and this shows that the efforts we
have made in thig direction, the way
in which we have pressed the ETTDC
and the PEC (Projects and Equip-
ments Corporation) and also the ge-
neral measures we have taken in faci-
litating the withdrawa] of drawbacks,
ete,, have taken effect.
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SHR] VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, whereas mainly our en-
gineering goods are going to South-
East Asia and West Asia and next, to
Africa, we are doing our best to cope
with the orders we have at hand, and
it cannot be said that we are unable
to cope with the orders we have, We
pressing hard.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
Sir, the export performance is really

commendable, and we would like to
congratulate the Commerce Minister
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and his colleague for the success they
had. But I would like to know: Is
it a fact that there has been a dec-
lining trend in respect of steel pipes
and tubes, and is it also a fact that
because of the gult in steel products
in our country, we are exporting our
steel at a cost lower than the cosi of
production? It is reported in papers
like that. Secondly, the hon. Minis-
ter has not mentioned anything
about the exports of the non-ferrous
industry. I think there is an up-
ward trend in the exports of . the
non-ferrous industry. Will the hon.
Minister enlighten us on that point?

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, in ,the non-ferrous in-
dustry our exports have gone up. In
the year 1974-75 the exPorts were
Rs. 11.58 crores; in 1975-76 they areg
above Rs. 17 crores. In regard to
the specific item of steel pipes, in
1974-75 it was Rs. 41.40 crores; it
has gone down in 1975-76 to Rs. 20
crores. As far as our export price
of steel going below its cost price is
concerned, I am not able to state the
position.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: Sir, in view of the fact
that there is great scope for the ex-
port of engineering goods, specially
electrical and electronic goods, would
the hon. Minister state what is the
infrastructure that is planned to
sustain this boom, and also whether
the 11-point plan of action is in ope-
ration? Also, Sir, I would like to know
whether, in view of the fact that
there is the GSP in operation—giving
duty-free entry of our goods into other
countries—we have also made any
reciprocal simplification of cur rules
for import of articles and items.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: In electronics, the exports
have gone up as We can see
from the figures. In the year
1972-73 they were of the order
of Rs. 472 crores, in the year
1975-76 they have gone up to Rs. 13.30
crores. Of course we have the Elec-
tronics Commission. In Santa Cruz
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there is a separate export processing
zone. So far as reciprocity of GSP is
concerned, it is not there.
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SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, apart from machines, it
is true we are going into turn-key
projects and under this cement plants
and water pumping plants have been
exported. We do not keep figures com-
pany-wise. We keep it only direction-
wise, So, it will not be possible to give
separate figures company-wise.

SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY: Sir,
in the statement, the value of export
for 1975-76 under ‘Heavy electricals’
is given as Rs. 14.50 crores. I would
like to know from the hon. Minister
whether electrical turbines are also
includeqd in this. I would also like to
know whether it is a fact that the
BHEL Hyderabad is able to produce

110 megaton electrical turbines and .

the Commerce Ministry is unable to
get market for them outside. Is the
Ministry making efforts to find the
market outside? Otherwise there is
every danger that the BHEL, Hyde-

rabad is going to suffer a lot.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: I can get the information and
lay it before the House.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI: Sir, in the statement the
value of exports under ‘Textile and
- Jute Mill Machinery’ for the year
1975-76 has been shown as Rs, 21.80
crores. May I know from the hon
Minister how many of the jute mills
of Calcutta have purchased this jute
machinery manufactured by our own

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 12
concerns for modernisation of their
plants? It is all right that we have
exported machinery worth a subs-
tantial amount but what about our

own jute mills?

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, about the purchases
made by private mills we do not have
direct information.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI: Most of the jute mills of
Calcutta are private mills. So you
must have some information about
their purchases of the jute machi-
nery manufactured by our own con-
cerns for modernisation of their
plants,

AN HON. MEMBER: It is more a
question for the Heavy Engineering
rather than the Commerce Ministry.

SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN: 1t is
true that the export trade has in-
creased considerably. It is very com-
mendable but at the same time I would
like to know whether the Government
is satisfied with the quality of the
goods that are being exported outside
because the quality of the goods is
also important.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: Had not our quality been
improving, our exports would not
have been expanding.

Search made at the residence of the
owner of South Point School, Calcutta

*153. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:;
DR. Z. A, AHMAD:
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:+
SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA:

Will the Minister of REVENUE
AND BANKING be pleased to gtate:

(a) whether it is a fact that in a
search conducted at the residence of

tThe question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri
Yogendra Sharma.



